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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 22, 2003
ERI 222903GO.L09
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil O1l Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Response to Agency Comments and Request for Information, Former Exxon Service

Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) has
prepared this response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County) technical
comments and request for information provided in a letter dated March 25, 2003 (Attachment A).

RESPONSE TO AGENCY COMMENTS

In the March 25, 2003 letter, the County requested the following specific information. The County's
requests are paraphrased in bold text, and ERI's responses follow.

Preferential Pathway Study — We received a map showing the locations of utilities on Telegraph
Ave. between West Grand Ave. and 22™ St. However, the depths of gas, electric, water, and storm
drain trenches were not provided. The depth of the sewer trench was provided and it was indicated
that at its depth groundwater could be intercepted. Determine if any of the other utilities are of
sufficient depth to intercept the contaminant plume. If so, propose a sampling plan for the
trenches. Include in the Work Plan Addendum requested below.

As stated in ERT’s Preferential Pathway Study and Work Plan for Off-Site Delineation, dated

November 26, 2002 (Work Plan), certain utility companies were unable to provide information regarding
the depths of their trenches. Details of ERI’s communications with utility companies and agencies are
outlined in the following sections.

(Gas and Electric

Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) manages the gas and electric utilities in the vicinity of the site. In
telephone conversations with PG&E, ERI was informed that it is PG&E’s policy not to provide depths of
their trenches for the following reasons:
1) Although the current standard depth for new installations is 24 to 36 inches of cover, that
standard has not always been in place, and varies due to site-specific conditions.

2) Trench depths are altered when roads are re-graded and re-paved. PG&E does not keep track of
road work projects, and therefore is unable to say whether trenches are lying at their original
depths.
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In recent telephone conversations with PG&E, ERI was informed that the only way to determine the
specific depth of gas and electric trenches in the vicinity of the site is for PG&E to subcontract a vacuum
truck to dig a pothole in the street to the depth at which their trench is encountered. This work would be
contracted through PG&E for a fee,

Water

East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) manages water utilities in the vicinity of the site. ERI
contacted EBMUD by telephone. Although EBMUD provided mapped locations, they were unable to
provide ERI with information regarding the depths of water supply lines.

Sewer

The City of Oakland (City) manages sewer utilities in the vicinity of the site. The City provided a map of
the sewer locations in the vicinity of the site. The maps included surveyed flow line elevations along the
sewer trenches. This information was provided by the City with a disclaimer that it is not guaranteed by
the City to be accurate.

Storm Drain

The City also manages storm drain utilities in the vicinity of the site. The City provided a map of the
storm drain locations in the vicinity of the site. The maps included surveyed flow line elevations along
the storm drain trenches. This information was provided by the City with a disclaimer that it is not
guaranteed by the City to be accurate.

ERI obtained the available information regarding subsurface utility lines adjacent to the site, and
ExxonMobil reported the information to the County in ERI’s Preferential Pathway Study and Work Plan
Jor Off-Site Delineation (Work Plan), The depths of the storm drain and sanitary sewer lines, although
not guaranteed to be accurate by the City, are known to a high degree of certainty from City maps to be
approximately 9 feet bgs. In general, these utilities are the largest in diameter, and therefore are installed
in the largest trenches. Furthermore, because the flow within these utility lines is gravity-driven, the
trenches are also usually the deepest. The other utility lines identified adjacent to the site are gas, electric,
and water lines. Although PG&E was not able to provide specific depths of the gas and electric lines,
they indicated that typical burial depths for these utilities are 2 to 3 feet bgs. Although EBMUD was
unable to provide the specific depth of water supply lines, these lines are pressurized and do not require
maintenance of a negative slope, and therefore, do not generally require a deep burial. Water supply lines
are rarely buried in excess of 4 to 5 feet bgs.

As stated in ERI’s Work Plan, underground utilities exist throughout the entire width of Telegraph
Avenue, running parallel to Telegraph Avenue and branching off east onto 22™ Street. Although only
PG&E offered to perform the pothole service, it is anticipated that this same pothole process would be
necessary for each utility whose depth is unknown. Multiple holes would be proposed, all throughout
Telegraph Avenue, which would require obtaining permission and permits from the City to close off
Telegraph Avenue and 22™ Street for the duration of field activities. This work would include
subcontracting professional traffic safety, concrete cutting, vacuum digging, asphalting, and waste
removal, as well as coordinating these activities with all utility agencies involved and obtaining permits
for soil borings and major street encroachment. This is 2 major undertaking to simply determine depths
of utility trenches that may or may not be in the vicinity of groundwater.
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According to records from the California Department of Water Resources, no production wells are
located within 2,000 feet of the site. The nearest monitoring well is located approximately 900 feet south
of the site. Considering the absence of pumping wells in the vicinity of the site, and the distance to the
nearest monitoring well, it is unlikely that receptors will be affected by dissolved hydrocarbons at the site.

In summary, the only remaining option for obtaining utility depth information for this site is to perform
exploratory excavation to locate the utility lines. This work could only be performed at a huge cost, and
would greatly impact local traffic flow and street conditions. With a maximum groundwater level of

9 feet bgs since 1996, a reasonable amount of subsurface utility details, no conclusive evidence of
preferential groundwater flow through utility lines, no identified potential receptors to impacted
groundwater within 2,000 feet of the site, and the reported hydrocarbon levels in groundwater at the site,

“exploratory excavation cannot be justified and is not warranted.

Proposed Groundwater Monitoring Well — The proposal for the groundwater monitoring well is
disapproved because the preferential pathway study hasn’t determined if the contaminant plume
would be intercepted by utilities and we feel that it wounld be premature to install more monitoring
wells without additional grab groundwater sampling to determine the location of the plume for
optimal well locations. We request that depth discrete grab groundwater sampling be used.
Include your proposal in the Work Plan Addendum requested below.

ERI performed grab groundwater sampling at the proposed well location in March 2000. ExxonMobil
submitted the results of the sampling to your office in a report entitled Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report, dated May 11, 2000. The report is included again for your reference as
Attachment B.

After performing the March 2000 grab groundwater sampling, ERI installed monitoring well MW6J to
delineate the southern extent of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater downgradient of the site. ERI
also performed grab groundwater sampling at the location of proposed well MW6K, intended to further
delineate dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater east of the site. Concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in both grab groundwater sampling points were below laboratory method reporting limits.
Please review the report for results of the sampling.

DPE Interim Remediation — "Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE) Pilot Test" dated October 19, 2001,
determined that DPE was effective at this site. ' We have not received your recommendations and
specifications for DPE on a full scale as previously requested. Submit.

ER1 addressed this comment in a letter entitled Response to Agency Comments, dated October 29, 2002.
ERI has submitted this document again for your reference as Attachment C. In the letter, ERI proposed
preparing a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) to evaluate remedial alternatives, including DPE, at this site.

Please review the Response to Comments for the requested information.

Groundwater Monitoring — The following analyses have not been included as previously requested:
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether
(DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride
(EDC). Include in your next round of quarterly groundwater monitoring. In your discussion of the
results, provide recommendation as to whether these analyses should be continued.

ERI addressed this comment in the Response to Agency Comments. In the letter, ERI stated that sampling
of the requested fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers would be initiated during the first quarter 2003

3
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sampling event. Refer to ERI's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling, First Quarter 2003,
dated March 26, 2003, submitted to your office on the same date, for these sampling results.

Soil Sample Analyses for MW6A, MW6B, MW6C, and MW6D (drilled June & July 1988) -
Missing. Previously requested, have not been submitted. Submit.

ERI addressed this comment in the Response to Agency Comments. In the letter, ERI stated that Harding
Lawson Associated (HLA) analyzed soil samples from the above-referenced borings in the field using a
photo-ionization detector (PID), but did not retain soil samples for laboratory analyses. Refer to HLA’s
report for this investigation, submitted again to your office in ERI’s Response to Agency Comments, for
details regarding this investigation.

You were also requested to submit a "list of landowners"”. We still have not received the “list of
landowners” from you. You must inform all current record owners of fee title to the site of
proposed actions and certify to us that they have been informed. Submit.

ERI provided this information in the Response to Agency Comments.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

While it is important to delineate the extent of dissolved hydrocarbons at the site, the benefits of
performing exploratory borings to determine the locations of underground utilities are outweighed by the
considerable cost and effort involved in the undertaking. Sufficient groundwater monitoring and
sampling has been performed at the site to indicate that the location of proposed well MW6K is
appropriate, and further exploration of subsurface utilities is not warranted. ERI recommends installation
of well MW6K as proposed.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr, Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324 with any questions
regarding this site.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist
LA L
aul D. Blank
Project Manager

Attachment A: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter, Dated March 25, 2003
Attachment B: ERI’s Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, Dated May 11, 2000
Attachment C: ERI’s Response to Agency Comments, Dated October 29, 2002
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
March 25, 2003 Alameda, CA 94302-8577
(510) 567-6700
. FAX {510) 337-3335
Gene Ortega, Territory Marager Global Remediation — US Retail

ExxonMobil

Refining & Supply 7.
Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Ortega:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000358, Exxon #7-0235,
2225 Telegraph Ave., Qakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff reviewed “Quarterty Groundwater Monitoring
Report, 3¢ Quarter 2002” dated October 8, 2002, “Preferential Pathway Study and Work Plan”
dated November 25, 2002, and “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4™ Quarter 2002
dated December 12, 2002, all prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Monitoring wells
MW6B, MW6E, MW6F, MW6G, MW6J, RW2, and RW3A, historically and again had
contaminant concentrations which were low or less than detection limits. MW6H’s contaminant
concentrations have decreased quarterly over the past year. RW1’s contaminant concentrations
were within historical ranges. The work plan is disapproved for the reasons stated. We request

that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested
below. :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Preferential Pathway Study — We received a map showing the locations of utilities on
Telegraph Ave. between West Grand Ave. and 22™ St. However, the depths of gas,
electric, water, and storm drain trenches were not provided. The depth of the sewer
trench was provided and it was indicated that at its depth groundwater could be
intercepted. Determine if any of the other utilities are of sufficient depth to intercept the

_contaminant plume. If so, propose a sampling plan for the trenches. Include in the Work
Plan Addendum requested below. -

2) Proposed Groundwater Monitoring Well - The proposal for the groundwater monitoring,
well is disapproved because the preferential pathway study hasn’t determined if the
contaminant plume would be intercepted by utilities and we feel that it would be
nremature to instalt rnrn monitoring wells without additional grab groundwater sampling
to determine the location of the plume for optimal well locations. We request that depth
discrete grab groundwater sampling be used. Include your proposal in the Work Plan
Addendum requested below. ' :
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3) DPE Interim Remediation - “Dual-Phase Extraciion (DPE) Pilot Test™ dated October 19,
2001 determined that DPE was effective at this site. We have not received your
recommendations and specifications for DPE on a full scale as previously requested.
Submit,

4) Groundwater Monitoring - The following analyses have not been included as previously
requested: Tertiary Amyl Methy! Fther (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol, Ethylene Dibromide
(EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC). Include in your next round of quarterly groundwater
nieniioring. In your discussion of the results, provide recommendation as to whether
these analyses should be continued.

5) Soil Sample Analyses for MW6A, MW6B, MW6C, MW6D (drilled June & July 1988) —
Missing. Previously requested, have not been submitted. Submit. '

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

You were also requested to submit a “list of landowners”. We still have not recejved the “list of
landowners” from you. You must inform all current record owners of fee title to the site of
proposed actions and certify to us that they have been informed. Submit.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical repoits to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule: ‘

April 30, 2003 - List of Landowners

April 30, 2003 - Soil Sample Report for MW6A, MW6B, MWG6C, MW6D

April 30, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1% Quarter 2003
May 25, 2003 - Work Plan Addendum

July 31, 2003 - Quarterly‘Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2™ Quarter 2003
October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3 Quarter 2003
January 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4™ Quarter 2003

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 73 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949-5791
Donna Drogos

File




ATTACHMENT B

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT
(ERI, MAY 11, 2000)



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 11, 2000
ERI 222903.R01
Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032
Subject: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report for Exxon Service Station 7-0235,

2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) conducts environmental activities at the subject
site. This report documents the drilling of two off-site soil borings in the vicinity of the subject site.
Field activities were performed on March 29, 2000, in general accordance with ERI’s Work Plan Jor
Soil and Groundwater (Work Plan), dated January 4, 2000. The purpose of this work was to evaluate

the lateral and vertical extent of dissolved hydrocarbons and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in the
downgradient direction from the subject site.

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southwest corner of Telegraph Avenue and West Grand Avenue in Oakland,
California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of existing underground storage
tanks (USTs), dispenser islands, and other selected site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2). Based on quarterly groundwater monitoring data, depth to water (DTW) measurements across
the site have fluctuated from approximately 11 to 14 feet below ground surface (bgs), and the
groundwater appears to flow towards the southeast with a hydraulic gradient from 0.012 to 0.030. A
Rose Diagram depicting groundwater flow directions since Fourth Quarter 1997 is shown on Plate 3.

FIELD INVESTIGATION

ERI observed the drilling of soil borings GP1 and GP2, and collected soil and groundwater samples
from each of the borings using dual-tube Geo]:vrobe‘!D technology.

ERI performed the work in accordance with a site safety plan and ERI’s standard field protocol
(Attachment A). Approval of this investigation was provided by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency in a letter dated February 24, 2000 (Attachment B). Prior to drilling, ERI obtained an
excavation permit from the City of Oakland, Public Works Department (Attachment C), and a drilling

permit from the Alameda County Public Works Department (Attachment D).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5781 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest - Novato - Seaitle . .
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On March 29, 2000, an ERI geologist observed Vironex Environmental Field Services (Vironex) of
Hayward, California, instali two soil borings (GP1 and GP2) using direct-push equipment. The
locations of the borings are shown on Plate 2. Soil borings GP1 and GP2 were driven to a total depth
of approximately 24 feet bgs. Each boring was continuously cored, allowing more complete logging of
the stratigraphy and the water-bearing zones. Soil generated during the clearing of the soil boring
locations was stored on'site in a 55-gallon drum pending characterization and disposal. Drill cuttings
were not generated during this investigation.

* ERI collected soil samples for laboratory analysis at 2-foot and 4-foot intervals. ERI collected discrete

groundwater samples from each boring at first-encountered groundwater (approximately 12-13 feet bgs)
and at approximately 10 feet below first-encountered groundwater. Select soil and groundwater
samples were submitted for laboratory analysis. Upon completion of sample collection, the casings
were removed, and the borings were then backfilled with a cement grout and topped with asphalt patch.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The results of this and previous investigations indicate that sediment underlying the site consists of silty
clay, sandy clay, and sand. During this investigation, groundwater was initially encountered
approximately 12 feet bgs, in sandy clay with thin beds of sand. Boring logs are provided in
Attachment E.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Groundwater

Water samples collected from borings GP1 and GP2 were submitted under Chain of Custody protocol
to Southern Pacific Laboratories, Inc. (SPL) in Houston, Texas. The Chain of Custody records and
analytical laboratory reports are included in Attachment F. Selected water samples were analyzed for
total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), MTBE, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using the laboratory methods listed in Table 1. Laboratory
analysis results are presented in Table 1,

Laboratory analyses of groundwater samples collected from borings GP1 and GP2 indicate that MTBE
and BTEX were not detected at or above the laboratory method detection limits in the samples. TPPHg
was detected at 100 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in GP2. TPPHg was not detected at or above the
laboratory detection limit in GP1.

Seil

Select soil samples were submitted under Chain of Custody protocol to SPL. The Chain of Custody
record and analytical laboratory report are included in Attachment F. Soil samples were analyzed for
MTBE, TPPHg, and BTEX using the laboratory methods listed in Table 2. Additionally, to meet
disposal requirements, one soil stockpile sample was analyzed for total lead and halogenated volatile
organic compounds (HVOCs).




1 ice Station ifornia May 1f. 2000

Laboratory analysis results of soil samples collected from the borings indicate that the analytes were not
detected at or above the laboratory method detection limits. The laboratory analysis resulis of the
composite soil sample collected from the soil stockpile show that TPPHg, MTBE, and HVOCs were

not detected at or above the laboratory method detection limits. The analytical laboratory results are
presented in Table 2.

At the request of ExxonMobil, Dillard Trucking Company (Dillard) of Byron, Califoraia, (under direct
contract to ExxonMobil) will transport soil generated during borehole clearing operations to the
Browning-Ferris Industries (BFI) landfill in Livermore, California after receipt of characterization
analyses. Soil disposal documentation will be forwarded under separate cover.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, ERI concludes that the MTBE plume has been delineated
downgradient from the site by GeoProbe borings GP1 and GP2.

PROPOSED WORK

ERI recommends the installation of one downgradient groundwater monitoring well (MW6)) in the
vicinity of GP1. The purpose of this well is to provide a permanent downgradient monitoring point for
plume delineation. The location of the proposed groundwater monitoring well is shown on Plate 2.
The scope of the well installation includes the following work:

Task 1: Pre-Drilling Activities

* Obtain a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works Department.

» Obtain excavation and encroachment permits from the City of Oakland.

» Contact Underground Service Alert (USA) to coordinate utility locating activities.

Task 2: Preliminary Investigation

»  Obtain the services of a licensed well driller, and observe the drilling of one off-site soil boring
utilizing a hollow-stem auger drilling rig and the construction of groundwater monitoring well
MW6J in the boring. The boring will be advanced to a minimum depth of 10 feet below first-
encountered groundwater. ERI expects groundwater to be encountered between 10 and 15 feet

bgs. Soil samples will be collected from each boring at 5-foot intervals and at significant changes
in lithology, to the total depth of the boring.

+ Develop the newly installed well and collect groundwater samples from the well.

+ Submit selected soil and groundwater samples to SPL for laboratory analysis of TPPHg using

modified EPA Method 8015, total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPHd) using
modified EPA Method 8015, and BTEX using EPA Method 8020.

COPY
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»  Drill cuttings will be stored on site and covered with visqueen pending disposal. ERI will collect
one composite soil sample from the soil stockpile for laboratory analysis. Upon receipt of
analytical results for the stockpiled soil, ERI will coordinate the disposal of the soil at an
appropriate disposal facility.

+ Contract with a licensed land surveyor to survey the location (known survey grid) and casing
elevation (mean sea level) of the newly installed wells.

+» Interpret field and laboratory data to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions.

Task 3: Report Preparation

« ERI will prepare a report for the well installation. The report will detail field activities, sample
collection, field observations, results of the field investigations, and analytical results for soil and

groundwater samples. If additional assessment work is warranted, the proposed work will be
described in the report.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends signed copies of this report be forwarded to the following:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612
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Please call ERT’s project manager, Mr. James F. Chappell at (415) 382-4323, with any questions or
comments regarding this report.

Attachments: Table 1:
Table 2:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc,

Thomas Culig
Staff Geologist

PRkt

B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Analytical Laboratory Results of Groundwater Samples
Analytical Laboratory Results of Soil Samples

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan
Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram

Field Protocot
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter,

~ Dated February 24, 2000

Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:

Attachment F:

Py

Excavation Permit

Drilling Permit

Unified Soil Classification System and Symbol Key and Soil Boring
Logs

Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Record




. TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 1)
" Sample ID | Date Sampled TPPHg E B T E X
L= rrsre e LA U L S
W-13-GP1 3/29/00 <50 <2 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-23-GP1 3/29/00 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
W-12-GP2 3/29/00 100 <2 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-23-GP2 3/29/00 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:
W-13-GP1 = Water sample-depth in feet below ground surface-boring number.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 802158,
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B021B.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.



TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avemie
Oakland, California
Page 1 of 1)
.
Sample ID | Date Sampled TPPHg MTBE B T E X - Total Lead  HVOCs
< . CIEIKE. e s pirerereerieanre >
59-GP1 3/29/00 <1 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 ... ---
§-11-GF1 3/29/00 <1 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <{.001 <0.001 - ---
<0.00% <0.001
S9-GP2 3/29/00 <1 <0.001 <{3.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 --- ---
5-11-GP2 3128100 <1 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 --- ---
5p-1-1 3/29/00 <1 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 4.35 ND
Notes:
8-9-GP1 = Soil sample-depth in feet below ground surface-boring number.
5P-1-1 = Stockpile soil sample-depth in feet below ground surface
TPPHp = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = Methy} tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.
ND = Analytes not detected at or above the laboratory method detection Himit,
mg/kg Milligrams per Kilogram.

Not Analyzed/Not Applicable.
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Groundwater Recovery Well

Geoprobe Location
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GENERALIZED SITE PLAN

EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0235
2220 Telegraph Avenue

Dakland, California

PROJECT NO.
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PLATE
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N Compass Direction

Nine Data Pointz Shown

Rose diagram developed by evaluating the groundwater gradient direction from

the quarterly monitoring data.

Each circle on the rose diagram represents the -

number of meonitoring events that the gradient plotted in that 22 1/2 degree sector.

For example, five quarterly groundwater gradient directions are plotted between south 45
Therefore, the dominant groundwater gradient
direction as depicted by the rose diagram is between south 67 1/2 degrees east and south

degrees east and south 22 1/2 degrees east.

22 1/2 degrees east.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

ROSE DIAGRAM

EXXON SERVICE STATION 7—0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
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PLATE
3
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ATTACHMENT A
FIELD PROTOCOL




FIELD PROTOCOL
Site Safety Plan

Fieldwork is performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a site safety plan (SSP) developed for the
site. This plan describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling
of soil borings at the work site. The SSP is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of ERI.
Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the SSP before work begins. A copy of the SSP is
kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate parties during the work. The ERI
geologist acts as the Site Safety Officer.

re-Drilling Pr 1

Prior to the drilling of soil borings, ERI will acquire necessary permits from the appropriate
agency(ies). ERI will also contact Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private underground utility
locator (per ExxonMobil protocol) before drifling to help locate public utility lines at the site. ERIT will
clear the proposed locations to a depth of approximately 4 or & feet (depending on the location) before
drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures

irec i - Drilli

Soil borings are drilled using a portable, truck-mounted pneumatic sampling device capable of pushing
and/or driving a 2-inch core barrel into the subsurface. When groundwater is encountered in the
borings, a bailer or Hydropunch® (or similar) sample device is used to collect a reconnaissance
groundwater sample. After drilling and sampling is completed, the boring is abandoned using cement
grout to fill the boring to the original surface,

Hydropunch® Sampling Technology (or similar)

The Hydropunch® (or similar) sampling device provides a method for collection of groundwater
samples using a specially designed sample tool to provide a hydraulic connection with the water table.
Both groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons may be sampled using a Hydropunch® sampler. To
sample groundwater, the sample tool is pushed to the selected depth beneath the water table, then
withdrawn to expose an inlet screen. The screened interval of the sampler is approximately 3 to 5 feet.
Groundwater flows through the inlet screen and fills the body of the sampler. A water sample is then
collected from the body of the sampler.

The water is transferred slowly from the bailer to laboratory-cleaned, 1-liter amber bottles and 40-
milliliter glass vials for analyses by the Iaboratory. The glass vials contain hydrochloric acid as a
preservative. ERI’s geologist checks to see if headspace is present. If headspace is present, additional
water is collected until none is present. Chain of Custody Records are initiated in the field by the
geologist, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent along with the sarnples to the
laboratory. Copies of Chain of Custody Records are included in ERT’s report.




Auger Drilling

The soil borings will be drilled with a B57 (or similar) drill rig with hollow-stem auger. Auger flights
and sampling equipment will be steam-cleaned before use to minimize the possibility of crosshole
contamination. The rinseate will be containerized and stored on site. ERI will coordinate with
ExxonMobil for appropriate disposal of the rinsate,

Drilling will be performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the
boring will be identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using
the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil borings B1 will be drilled to approximately 10 feet below
first-encountered groundwater or 5 feet into any competent clay layer (aquitard) encountered beneath
the water-bearing zone. If an aquitard is encountered, the boring will be terminated and backfilled with
bentonite before installing a groundwater monitoring well.

During drilling, soil samples will be continuously collected. Samples will be collected with a
California-modified, split-spoon sampler equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves. Samples will
be collected by advancing the auger to a point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler
into the soil. The sampler will be driven 18 inches with a standard 140-pound haminer repeatedly
dropped 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval
will be counted and recorded to give an indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples will be monitored with a photoionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations of
hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Soil samples selected for possible
chemical analysis will be sealed promptly with Teflon® tape and plastic caps. The samples will be
labeled and placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain of Custody Records will be
initiated by the geologist in the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the
samples to the laboratory. Copies of these records will be in the final report. Cuttings generated
during drilling will be placed on plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI will coordinate
with ExxonMobil for the soil to be removed to an appropriate disposal facility.

Well Construction

The monitoring well will be constructed in the boring using thread-jointed, 2-inch inner diameter,
Schedule 40 polyviny! chloride (PVC) casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents will be used in
well construction. The screened portion of the well will consist of factory-perforated casing with '
0.020-inch wide slots, If unconfined aquifer conditions exist, the well screen will be installed from the
total depth of each well to approximately 5 feet above the uppermost water-bearing unit. If confined
conditions exist, the uppermost water-bearing unit will be screened exclusively. Unperforated casing
will be installed from the top of each screen to the ground surface. The annular space in the well will
be packed with number 2/12 sand to approximately one foot above the slotted interval and a surged and
refilled bentonite plug will be added above the sand pack to prevent cement from entering the well
pack. The remaining annulus will be backfilled to grade with a slurry of cement and bentonite powder.

The well will be protected with a locking cap and a traffic-rated, cast-steel utility box equipped with a
steel skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water infiltration.




Well in

ERI will wait a minimum of 24 hours before development of the wells to allow the grout to set. The
wells will be developed with a surge block and pumap. Well development will continue until the
discharge water is clear of siit and sand. Clay-size sediments derived from the screened portion of the
formation cannot be eliminated by well development. Afier the wells have been allowed to stabilize,
the wells will be checked for separate phase hydrocarbons using an interface probe. The thickness of
any free phase hydrocarbons detected in the wells will be recorded. If free phase hydrocarbons are
encountered in a well, the well will not be purged, and the water will not be sampled for chemical
analysis.

If no free phase hydrocarbons are detected after development, the groundwater monitoring wells will
be purged of stagnant water and a sample will be collected for laboratory analysis. The wells will be
purged of approximately 3 to 5 well volumes of water with a submersible pump, or until pH,
conductivity, and temperature of the purged water have stabilized. Water purged from the wells will
be transported by ERI for disposal at Romic, Inc., of East Palo Alto, California.

The wells will be allowed to recover to at least 80 percent of static conditions, and a sample of the
forination water will be collected with a Teflon® bailer cleaned with a laboratory-grade detergent and
deionized water. The water will be transferred slowly from the bailer to laboratory-cleaned, 1 liter
amber bottles and 40-milliliter glass vials for analyses by the laboratory. The glass vials will contain
hydrochloric acid as a preservative. The sampler will check to see if headspace is present. If
headspace is present, the sampler will collect more samples until none is present. Chain of Custody
Records will be initiated in the field by the sampler, updated throughout handling of the samples, and
sent along with the samples to the laboratory. Copies of Chain of Custody Records will be included in
our final report.

i Surance lity Control

The sampling and analysis procedures employed by ERI for soil sampling follow regulatory guidance
documents for quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC). Quality control is maintained by site-
specific field protocols and guality control checks performed by the laboratory. Laboratory and field
handling of samples may be monitored by including QC samples for analysis. The number and types of
QC samples are sclected and analyzed on a project-specific basis.

Trip Blanks - Trip blanks are sent to the project site, and travel with samples collected from the project
site to the laboratory. They are not opened, and are returned from the project site with the samples for
analysis.
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AMEDA COUNTY Q WE@E _
ALTH CARE SERVICES , u; o .

AGENCY = i FE
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I; j{jn—‘qri 2 9 m

f
‘- i = I

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 1039 _ (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Darin Rouse

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

RE: Exxon Service Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr. Rouse:

This letter follows my review of the January 4, 2000 Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
(ERI) work plan for a soil and water investigation (SWI) in focations downgradient of the
subject site. This work plan was submitted in response to a November 5, 1599 request
from this office for such work, prompted by the significant increase in methyl tert-butyl
ether (MIBE) concentrations identified in water samples collected from well MW6H in the
last two years.

ERI proposes the use of Geoprobe®or other “push-tool” sampling equipment to advance
two borings into Telegraph Avenue from which both soil and groundwater samples will
be coliected. Although the proposed scope of work is acceptable as a preliminary step
in the assessment, it is not a replacement for the monitoring wells requested previously.

The cited ERI workplan is accepted as submitted for this preliminary stage of the SW!.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions and to advise me
when pemnits have been secured and field work scheduled.

Sincerely,

cc:  Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Legoy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
m Chappell, Env. Resolutions, Inc., 73 Digital Dr., Ste. 100, Novato, CA 94949

February 24, 2000 : ENVIRONMENTAL HEAIPHHSERVICES
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EXCAVATTERMIT ]
Job Site 2225 TELEGRAPH AV Parcel# 008 -0659-002-01 AppT# X0D0025¢
Deser boring for soil & ground water investigation Permit Issued 03/17/(X

Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P ¢il Y3

USA #

= cense Classes—

Contractor ENVIRONMEN
Arch/Engr
Agent DYLAN.OH .“.
Applic Addr ?3 D 0

== s C10 C36

TD=AT TSSUANCE

o (05,00 Parmit
v $.00 Rec Mgmt

$.00 Invstg

$41.00 App11c“""f
$£.00 Process
£.00 Gen Plan
%.00 Cther

O
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DRILLING PERMIT




A¥earny A w

HAR-17-00 FRI 12:43 P ALANEDA GOUNTY PiA R3S FAX §0. 5107821938

ooz

- B A 1
) ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
M ELMHURS T S, HH-VWMJ.C& S9N
THONE(B10) 66 ~s554 - -
FAX (51 0782~ 1939 -
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
1 v . : :
S FOR AYPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USK
ATION QF PROJECT 2 eermir numper__(AI0O0 —//8
:ﬁnﬂmﬂ &) : WEBLLNUMBER
% 23\ APN. '
T ’ FERMIT CONDITIONS
| : _ Clecled Potmit Raqubvements Apply
CLIENT t ENERAL
Hame ’bmm.ﬂ o z U . © V. A permiLapplicetion should be sybmitied go s to
Address § & “tXons 516~ €0 . srrivo at o ACPWA sifles five days prior to
City Aoy Zip - qaxé_ . proposed wiactlng datc. . .
' . . @s«w ta ACPWA within §0 days stver completlon of
APPLICA ' _,4 permilled work the originel Dopariment of Waier
Numq_gﬂw PN C'

! Kosourses Well Chmpletton Reports
gr ol SUNETO0 " rhore % SE3= 565 : S
City - fgced oy

B el poeror Ot

it is vold 4 project not begun within 98 days of
. val dele, ‘
TVPE OF PROJECT '

[ : *B. WATER SUPFLY WELLS
Well Conctruction I Gootochniosl Investigation 1. Minimum ausface soxt thickneas is two inches of
Chthodic Brotoctiog ol Qonenl * ) cemend graut pleced by tremis. :
Wator Supply : ] Conttamination J 2. Mialmam seat depth {n 50 Feot for smuniclpal mnd
Monltoring . t ¥Well Destruction (W] industrisl wells o 20 fact for domestic and irrigation
. wolls unless a foaser depth b specially approved.
PROTOSED WATER SUFPLY WELL USE, C. CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
New Domostic 1 . Beplacemenl Domestic i1 INCLUDING MEZOMETERS .
Municipal ] Trelgation u 1. Minimuem rurface seal thickness is two inches of
Indugirial I Other _ n cement grout placed by tremis,
, . 2, Mislmum seal dept Tor monitoring wells is the
DRILIANG MF:r!ldD: maxinwm depth practicable or 20 feol.
Mud Rotasy n “ AlrRotery 1) Auger,  [) (JEOTECHNICAL . . :
Cable Other % Dicect- Pogiy Back[ill bors hote b Er#,mfe, with cament
e . rout o ot et fsand mixiun
. DRILLER'S LICENSE NoO. 20‘5‘?3.7 : PPl Ty M 9},,;,” be, c,on,m(,ffa
WELL PROJECTS ' . E. CATHODIC cubhings. . '
Drilf Hul;s Dismotgr 4 - Maximum Fill bole above anodo zone with conctets plased by tremic.
Casing Dinmotar ' in. o i. . W DESTRUCTION
Surface Sosl Dcpﬁi B N:‘:ter ) See m::‘hltd.
' ’ G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Gzomcumcudno%scrs : :
Number of Dorin ' Maxi
Hole Diamoter . in, Depth .

1 hereby agreo 1o oomply with ali requirentonts of this permitand
Alunwda Counly Ovdfnance No. 73-61.

ESTIMATRD snmi:uo DATE 3~D9-00 . @ﬂ , 3":%&
BSTIMATED CoMPLBTION ATE _3 237 =00 i APPROVED( , ATENS LV
.

APTLICANT"
SIGNATURE

Pev. 3=

'
4
i
I
I
1




ATTACHMENT E

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
AND SYMBOL KEY AND SOIL BORING LOGS




Project No.:_ 2220  Boring: GFl _ Plate. _ACFRIA

= 1 » 3 3 — .
' BR \ vvmrommeTAL Site:__Exxon Service fa“tatmn 7—0235 Date: 3/29/00
BESOCUTIONS. ¢ Drill Contractor:  Vironex :
Sample Method:_Split Spoon Geologist:

Drill Rig: 5400 Bore Hole Diameter: 2" _Signature:{df
Location: _In the Middle of Telegraph Avenue and  Registration
l 22nd Street Intersection Logged by:
S o
@4? ~§ Of Qe& @5 & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
I Y Sy & /&
] 147 asphelt, 12" road base
' Cl ith ijt and ir f sand, ish
i R R L I
) grained sand), high plaesticity
l‘_5h 3.3 ith some sili, light brown, (80% cla
st it e » (80% olay,
same, mottled black
site 0
l 0 same §
h 4 (gsg/"l.l dsand, 10%Z clay), moist, very fine—grained -
) Clay wit g tiled 80% |
| 0 8 Mne- £ akied Sand, Eaolst. R ¢ 5
B : g
5 | o ST Bi0) *HESg S Yprgo (F0% send 7
CI ' ilt, b , poist, (85% =
i 0 B o oy raded el W™ =
plasticity %
]
m
5 i t f ., light b ‘
) 20 0 ?&5’; 3f§¥, ;&:%.} ggngi?cgzogr%%%‘ff} f%lll%t—g{ I:;I)],‘ég
| b IR RS T et ¢ BTAVE UP to L/
22'—24' no sample
'léota] depih al 24 feel.
-5 roundwater encountered at 12.7 feet.
e .

Portland LII

Grout:

Slot Size:_ NA _, Sand Size: ___NA

Casing Diameter: _NA




l éémzimru
£\ BESOLUTIONS, NG

Sample Method: _Split Sppon == Geologist:
Bore Hole Diameter: __2" Signatures

Drill Rig: _5400
ortheastern Registrati__RLG._.éﬁlﬂ_._._

roximatel

Location: A

15' North of
Corner of Telegraph Avenue and 22nd Streel

Exxon Service Station 7-0235

Drill Contractor:___Viircnex

Project No.:_ 2229 _ Boring: GFPF2  Plate. . APPENDIX
Date: 3/29/00 _

AGE

il P* H
LW Ry

' Logged by:Y Dylan Crouse

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

20+

Y251

: X N P T s 5

14" asphalt

Clay wit e silt d trace of sand,_light
]fs’éyﬁ ’,]:g?j%?l?c algh zﬁés%tﬂylo% fine—graine

same, mottled black

Sangd th , light . . d, |
389 with some cofay, Tght brown, (75% sen

a 1C1

TN (A T OB T
graded sand, wet

Sanpd lay, igh , ttied , (607
SRS GIOT i e T e RS,
graded sand, wet, high plasticity

same, sand with a trace of clay, light brown

(90% sand, 10% cla;{rl), very fine—grained sand,
poorly graded sand, wet

same

Backfilled with Grout

Total depth at 23 {feet.
Groundwater encouniered at 12 feet.

Slot Size: __NA__, -Sand Size: ___NA

Grout: __ Portland T _ _

Casing Diameter: __NA




ATTACHMENT F

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
(713) 660-090%

Certificate of Analysis Number:

l 00040279
leport To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 222903x
Jim Chappel Site; 7-0235,19802887
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 ¥
Site Address: -
1
Novato
l California umber:
84943- State; California
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
State Cert. No.:
lL[g‘- Environmental Resolkstion, Inc. Date Reported
Jitn Chappell fax: (415} 382-1856 -
I Client Sample ID | LabSample 1B | Matrix | Date Collected | Date Received [ cocio  THowp}
P-1-1 |oood0279-01  [soil |  3/2090050500PM | 411100 1 | O
Wm ANTH0
vest, Scnia Date
lﬂor Project Manager
Jogl Grice
Laboratory Director
' Ted Yen
Quaity Assurance Qfficer
00040279 Page 1
AATRO S.09.54 AM



- HOUSTON LABORATORY
88580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ ’ EA HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® - (742) 5600901

Client Sample ID: SP-1-1 Collected: 3/29/005:05:00 SPL SampleID: 00040279-01

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
HALOGENATED VOLATILES ORGANIC COMPOUNDS MCL SWs010B Units: mg/Kyg )
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.001 1 0413/000:47 JN 249688
1,1,2,2-Tefrachiorcethane ) ND 0.002 1 04/13/00 0:47 JUN . 249688
1,1,2-Trichleroethane ND 0.001 1 C413/00 0:47  JN 249688
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.001 1 04/13/000:47 JN 243658
1,1-Dichloroethene ) ND 0.001 t 041300 0:47 JN 249688
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.001 1 0411300 0:47  IN 249688
1,2-Dichlareethane ND 0.001 1 04113/00 047 JN 249688
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47  JN 249688
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.002 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.002 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Bromoform ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 047 JN 249688
Bromomethane ND 0.001 1 O4/13/00 047 JN 249688
Carbon tetrachloride ND €.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Chiorohenzene ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 2495688
Chioroethane ND 0.001 1 0HM13/00 0:47 UN 249688
Chioroform ND 0.001 1 041300 047 N 249688
Chloromethane ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 240688
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.001 1 04/13/000:47 JN 245688
Bibromochloromethane ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Methylene chloride ND 0.002 i 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.001 1 04793/00 47 IN 249688
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0,001 1 0413100 0:47 JN 249688
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.001 1 041300 0:47 JN 249688
Trichloroethene ‘ND 0.001 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.001 1 04300 0:47  IN 249688
Surr: 3-Bromochlorobenzene 131, % 50-150 1 04/13/00 047 JN 249688
Surr: Fluorobenzene 933 % 70130 1 04/13/00 0:47 JN 249688
METALS BY METHCD 6010B, TOTAL MCL SWG010B Units: mg/Kg
Lead 4.35 05 1 0412/00 1528 EG 247878
Run ID/Seq #: TJAT_000412A-247878
Prep Method P ate Prep Initials
SW30508 04/11/2000 18:40 [aa |

West, Sonia

Project Manager
Qualifiers: NB/U - Not Delecled at the Repotting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination LimitfMCL)
B - Analyte detecied in the associaled Method Blank D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Suirogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 00040273 Page 2
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL V17100 5:0055 AM
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Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
060 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(743} 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00030881
Report To: Project Name: 222303X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0236,19802887
Jim Chappeill Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
Novato PO Number;
California State: California
94849- i State Cert. No.:
ph: [415) 3829105 fax: {415) 3821856 Date R ad: 45000

Any data flags of quality control exceplions associated with this report will be footnoled in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control

summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to confact us if you have any questions or comments pertalning to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of

Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased lo be of sefvice to you, We anficipate working with you in fulfilling ali your current and future analytical needs,

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, witholtt the written approval of the Taboratory. The reported results are only representative of the

samples submitied for tesling.

%8,

4/6/00

est, Sonia

Senior Project Manager

Drate




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8560 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054

{713) 6600901
' EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
l 00030881
port To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 222503X
Jitn Chappell Site: 70235,19802887 °
3 Digital Dtive Suite 100
. 73 Digital € © Site Address:
Novato
l California PO Number:
94949- State: California
: (415} 3829105 fax: (415) 382-185
ph: (415) (415) 382-1856 State Cert. No.:
5 Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date R ed 45000
Jim Chappel fax: (415) 382.1856 S
Glient Sample ID [LabsampleID]  Matiix | Date Collected | Date Received cOC ID [HoLD|
!m ' 0003088101 [Soll_ 3/29/00 10:00:00 AM F31/00 10:00:00 AM i
GP1 7 0003088102  |Sell 3/29/00 10:05:00 AM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM 0
Em , . 00030881-03  [Swil 3/29/00 10:10:00 AM A31/00 10:00:00 AM 2]
P1 0003088104  |Soil 3/29/00 10:15:00 AM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM
5-GP1 00030881-05  [Soil 3/20/00 10:20:00 AM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM v
P1 00030881-06  [Soil 3/28/00 10:40:00 AM 331700 10:00:00 AM v
P1 DOO30881-07  |Soil 3/29/00 11:00:00 AM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM ]
GP2 00030881-08  |Soil 3/29/00 2:45:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM %]
P2 00030881-08  |Suil 3/29/00 2:50:00 PM 3731/00 10:00:00 AM O
Epz DOO30881-10  [Soil 3/25/00 2:55:00 PM 331/00 10:00:00 AM W
P2 00030881-11 Sl 3/25/00 3:00:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM W
3GP2 00030681-12  [Soil 329100 3:20:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM v
P2 00030861-13 [l 3/29/00 3:25:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM
P2 00030881-14  |Soil 3/29/00 3:30:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM
1-GP2 00030881-15  {Soll 3/29/00 3:35:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM W
P1 0003068116 [Water 3/29/00 10:30:00 AM 3/31/00 10:60:00 AM 0
P1 00030881-16  |Water 3/20/00 10:30:00 AM 31/00 10:00:00 AM #
PGP1 00030881-17  |Water 3/29/00 11:30:00 AM 331/00 10:00:00 AM 0
_GP2 00030881-18  |Water 3/25/00 3:10:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM 0O
Ez 00030881-18  [Water 3/28/00 3:10:00 PM 331700 10:00:00 AM M
cp2 00030881-19  |Water 3/29/00 425:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM [
3-GP2 0003088119 [Water 3/29/00 4:25:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00.00 AM
I 00030688120 |Soil 3/29/00 5:05:00 PM 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM A
4600
lZZM/ At
st, Sonia Date
Project Manager
' Joe! Grice
Laboratory Director
l Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
l ' 46100 G:50:06 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

BE60 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
’ HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
® {712) 560-0504
| Client Sample ID; S-9-GP1 7 Collected: 3/29/00 10:05:00 SPL SamplelD: 0003088102
o : Site: 7-0235,19802887 _
l Analyses/Method Result Rep Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analystl Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasofine Range Organics ND 1 1 040300 22:34 “CJ X35275
l Sum: 1,4-Diffvorobenzene . B84 % 724153 1 0403002234 C} 235275
Suir: 4-Bromiofluorobenzene 809 % 51-149 1 0403002234 CJ 235275
PURGEABLE AROMATICS , MCL SWe021B Units: mg/Kg
Berzene ND 0.001 1 0403/00 22234 CJ 235208
Ethylbenzene _ND _ 0004 1 0403002234 CJ 235208
Methyt test-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 04/03/00 2234 CJ 235208
' Toluene ND 0.001 1 0403100 22:34 CJ 35208
m,p-Xylene ) ) ND 0001 1 04003/00 2234 CJ 235208
o-Xylene ND 0001 1 040300 2234 CJ 235208
l Xytenes, Total ND 0.001 1 040300 2234 CJ 235206
Sum: 1,4-Diflucfobenzene %49 % 59 1 0403000 22:34 CJ 235208
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ] 1o % 48-156 1 - 0403002234 CJ 235208
l Qualifters: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limil >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Lim#(MCL)
B - Analyte detected I the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL . %6400 6:50.12 AM




(I,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 tNTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{T43) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D: S-11-GP1

Collected: 3/29/00 10:10:00 SPL Sample ID:  00030831-03

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PGL

Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor GUAL Date Analyred Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ‘ MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasofine Range Organics v ND 1 1 04/03/00 2307 CJ 235276
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 886 % 72453 1 040300 23.07 CJ 235276
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzere 818 % 51140 1 0400300 23:07 CJ 235276
PURGEABLE AROMATICS , MCL SWeoz218 Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ) ND 0.001 1 040300 23:07 CJ 235211
Ethylberzene ND 0.001 1 04A03/00 23:07 CJ 235211
Methyl fert-butyt ether ] ND 0.001 1 0403006 2307 CJ 235211
Toluene ND - 0.001 1 04/03/00 23:07 CJ 23521
m,p-Aytene ND oo 1 0403000 23.07 CJ- 235211
o-Xylene ND 0,001 1 04/03/00 23.07 CJ 2352114
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 0403000 2307 CJ 235211
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 932 % 59177 1 04/03/00 23.07 CJ 23521
Surr: 4 Bromofluorcbenzene 993 % 48156 1 04/03/00 23.07 CJ 235211
Qualifiers: NDA - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogale Recovery Gutside Advisable QC Limits : o
475000 6:50:12 AN




: ' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
| S, e
4 ® {713) 660-0901
. Client Sample ID: 5-9-GP2 ‘ Collected: 3/29/00 250:00 SPL SamplelD: 00030881-03
Site:  7-0235,19802887
I Analyses/Method Result Rep.Lunit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ) . MGL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasofine Range Drganics ~ ND 1 1 04/04/00 1:47 TJ 235281
' Sumr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene . 892 % 72153 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 235281
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 825 % 51148 1 04/04/001:47 CJ 235281
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs8021B Units: mg/Kg

l .Benzene ND 0001 _ 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 235225
Ethiylbenzene ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 35028
Methyl fert-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 04047001:47 CJ 235225
' Toluene ND 0.001 1 040400 1:47 CJ 235225
m,p-Xylene ND " 0.001 1 0404/00 1:47 CJ 235225
o-Xylene ’ ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 235225
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 235225
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene NT % ST 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 235225
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 48156 1 04/04/00 1:47 CJ 235225

l Qualifiers: NDAJ - Nol Dedecled at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximuim Contamination Limit(MGL)

B - Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank [} - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
“ - Surfogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

. J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL . 406100 850:14 A3




(L,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(7113) 560-0901

Client Sample ID: S-11-GP2

Collected: 3/20/002:55:00 SPL SampleiD: 00030881-10

Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Gil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ] MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics - ND 1 1 04/04/00 2:20 CJ 235282
Surr: 1,4 -Diflucrobenzene 82 % 72153 1 04004/00 2:20 CJ 235282,
Sur: 4-Bromofiuoiobenzene 825 % Si-149 1 40400220 CJ - 235282
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL swaoz21B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 2220 CJ 235228
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 04/04/002:20 CJ 235228
Meth terl-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 040400220 CJ 235228
Toluene ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 2220 CJ 235228
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 2:20 CJ 235228
o-Xylene ND 0.0M 1 040400 2220 CJ 235228
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 220 CJ 235228
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene WS % 59127 1 0404/00 2220 CJ 235228
Suim; 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 294 % 48156 1 04/04/00 2220 CJ 230228
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution

41600 6:50-15 AM




l ‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
2000 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
Y 74 T
l ® {743} 560-0301
Client Sampie ID: W-13-GP1 - Collected: 3/29/00 10:30:00 SPL Sample ID:  00030881-16
l ' Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Unifs: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics N ND 50 1 0403/00 19:43 WR 235180
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorebenzene M % 624144 1 O403/00 1542 WR 235180
Sumr: 4-Bromefiuorobenzene 100 9% 44153 3 0400300 1943 WR 235180
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS N . MCL SwWso21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 ) 1 D403/00 19:43 WR 235157
Ethytbenzene ND 05 1 04/03/00 19:43 WR 735157
I Methyl terl-butyl ether ND 2 1 G400 1943 WR 235157
Toluene ND 05 1 O4/03/00 12:43 WR 235157
m,p-Xylene ’ ND 05 1 040300 12:43 WR 235157
l o-Xylene - ND a5 1 04/03/00 19:43 WR 235157
Xyleres, Total ] ND 05 1 D4/03/00 19:43 WR F35157
Surr; 1,4-Diffucrobenzene ] 03 % 72137 1 04/03/00 19:43 WR 235157
' Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48156 1 04/03/00 1943 WR 235157
Qualifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 0 - Surregate Recovery Unrepottable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits )
J - Estimated Vaius between MOL and PQL 476100 6:50:15 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
| S e
® (713} 660-0501
l Client Sample ID: W23 GP 1 T Collected: 3/20/00 11:30:00 SPL Sample 1D 00030861-17
Site:  7-0235,19802887
l Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Lunit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ) MCL CA_GRO Units: ugllL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 35181
l Surr: 1,4-Diftucrobenzene . 876 % 62144 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 235181
Sum- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 44153 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 235181
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ] o MCL SWsg021B Units: ugf/lL
Banzene ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 235158
Ethyibenzens ND 0.5 1 0403/00 2007 WR - 235158
Methy! terl-buty! ether ND 2 1 0403/00 20:07 WR 235158
I Toluene ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 235158
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 O4/03/00 20:07 WR 235158
o-Yylene : ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 235158
Y¥ylenes, Tolal NO 05 1 04/03/00 20:07 WR 235158
surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 7 102 % 72437 1 0403/00 20:07 WR 735158
Surm; 4-Bromefiuorobenzene 107 % 48-156 1 D4/03/00 20:07 WR 235158
I Qualifiers: ND/ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
' J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL . 510 6:50:15 AM




: W7 4

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B280 INTERCHANOE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
[712) 660-0301

Client Sampie ID: W-12-GP2 Collected: 3/29/00 3:10:00 SPL SampleID: 00030881-18
Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed. Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _GRO Units: ug/L
Gasofine Range Organics 100 50 i 040300 20031 WR 235182
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 939 % 62-144 1 04/03/00 20:31 WR 235182
Sur: 4-Bromofluotobenzene 03 9% 44153 1 04/03/00 20:31 WR 235182
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swao21B _ Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 O4/03/00 20031 WR Z35159
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 04X03/00 2031 WR 235159
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 04/0%00 2031 WR 235159
Toluene ND 0.5 1 04/03/00 2031 WR 235150
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 040300 20:31 WR 235159
l o-Xylene : ND 05 1 0403/00 20:31 WR 235159
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:31 WR 235159
sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 72137 1 04/03/00 20:31 WR 235159
' Suit; 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 105 % 48-156 1 O403/00 20.31 WR 23515¢
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limil >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limis -
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 15000 65016 AW



HOUSTGN LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ 1 HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
® (T13) 650-0504
Client Sample ID: W-23-GP2 ' Collected: 3/29/00 4:25:00 SPL SamplelD: 00030881-19
Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed- Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ) MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasofine Range Organics . ND 50 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235183
sur; 1,4-Diffuorobenzene 881 % G2-144 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235183
Surr: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 104 % 44153 1 0403700 20:56 WR 235183
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ) MCL SWB021B  Units: ug/L
Benzene ) ND D5 1 04/03/00 2056 WR 235160
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 0403/00 20:56 WR 235160
Methw tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 04/03/00 2056 WR 235160
Toluene ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235160
m,p-Yylene ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235160
o-Xylene ~ ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235160
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235160
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 72137 1 04/03/00 20:56 WR 235160
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 108 % 48156 1 D4/03/00 2056 WR 235160
Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuft Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Sutegate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogale Recovery Unreporlable due to Dilution

HBI00 5:50.16 AM




(S

TJUD TUN LALURA | ORY
B860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 5600301

Client Sample ID: SP-1-1

Collected; 3/28/005:05.00 SPL Sample ID: 0003088120

Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Resuylt Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND _ 1 1 040400 7:42 © CJ 235289
Suir: 1, 4-Difluorobetizene 894 % 72153 1 040400742 C4 235289
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 840 % 51149 1 040400742 CJ 235280
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene “ND 0.001 1 040400 7:42 CJ 235241
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 040400742 CJ 235241
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 04/04/00 7:42 CJ 235241
Toluene ND 0.001 1 040400742 CJ 235241
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 0404/007.42 CJ 235241
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 040400 742 CJ 235241
Xylenes, Tolal ND 0.00 1 0404100 T.42 CJ 235241
Surr: 1,4-Difivorobenzene 913 % 59127 1 040400 T42 C) 235241
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 48156 1 040400 7:42 CJ 23521
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

415/00 6:50:17 AM



Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘ 8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 17054
®

{743) 5600301
Gluality Control Report

R

EXXON Company U.5.A.

222903X
sis: Purgeable Aromatics WotkOrder: 00030881
H SW2021B Lab Batch ID: R11678
Method Blatk Samples in Analytical Batch:
= HPU_DOMGRAZINS0 Units: ught Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
is Date: 040372000 15:39 Analystt WR 00030881-16A W-13-GP1
000308B1-17A W-23-GP1
l 00030881-18A W-12-GP2
- 00030851-19 W-Z23-GP2
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 1194
Benzene ND 0.50,
Etiwibonenc —..NDi 0.50
I tedt ether . ND 20
Toluete ND| 0.50
m.p-Xdlene_ ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
(Xytenes, Total. . . ND 0.50
Surr; 1. 4-Difluorobenzene 103.0 72137
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrebenzene 1051 48-156
' Labovatory Control Sample {LCS)
RunlD: HP_U_000402A-235149  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: O4HT3/2000 14:35 Analyst  WR
- Analyte - Spike Resuit Peroénl Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Lirnit
l Benzene 50 45 90 61 119
Ethylberzens 50 45 L43] 70 118
Methy! tert-butyl ether 50 45 92 72 128
l Toluene 50 45 N 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 20 a0 72 116
o-Xylene 50 46 91 72 117]
I - Xylenes, Total 180 136 o1 72 11
l Mateix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00030854-05
RunlD: HP_U_000403A-235151  Units: uglL
| Analysis Date: 0440372000 16:03 Analyst:  WR
Analyte Sample Resuit] MS MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Resul MSD % |RPD|[RPD | Low | High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limi
Added Added ]
| ND| 20 20| o978 20 20 00| 215] 21| 32| 164
E.zene ND| 20 20 982 20 20 100] 190 19f 52| 142
hyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 3l 104| 20 24 10504150 20| 39| 150
~ Np| 20| 20 ors|  20f 20 909 240 20[ 38 159
'ieﬁers: ND/U - Not Delected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
44GI00 6:50:19 AM




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
#9680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
M HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . {713} 560-0504
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
I 222903X
lysis: Purgeabie Aromatics WorkCOrder: 00030881
ethod: SWs021B ‘ LabBatch ID: . R11678
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Dupficate {MSD) -
Sample Spiked:  00030854-05
RunlD; HP_U D00403A-235151  Units: uglL
l Analysis Date: 4032000 16:03 Analyst  WR
l Anahte Sample Result] Ms MS Result M3% | MSD | MSDResuk | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Spike Recovery | Splike Recovery Limit | timit | Limi
Added Added
Xylene . T No| 4 38 561 40 38 960] 0664] 17| 53] 144
ene _ ND] 20 19 96.6 20 20 o7.7| 1.21] 18] 53 143
fenes, Total ND 80 _ 57 a50 60 58 967 174 18] 53] 144
Qualifiers: NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimaled value between MDL and PQL
416100 6:50:42 AM




' : HOUSTON LABORATORY
8650 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ ’ :I‘ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713) 5600501
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A,
222903X
sis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 06030881
thod: CA _GRO ' LabBatchID: "~  Rt1630
.D Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch;
- HP_U_000403B-235175 Units: mg/L Lab Sampie iD Client 1D
alysis Date: 040372000 17:41 Analyst  WR 00030881-16A W-13-GP1{
00030831-1TA W-Z3-GP1
00030661-18A W-12-GP2
- 000308811 W-23-GP2
Analyte Result {Rep Limit o
Gasoline Range Crganics ND 0.050
| Sury; 1.4-Difuombenzens_ 2.7 62144
Surr; 4-Bremoliuctobanzens 1005 44153
l boratory Control cs
Runil: HP_U_D004038-235172  Units: mgyL
l Analysis Date: 04/03/2000 14:5% Analyst:  WR
Analyte ' Sbike Resut | Percenl Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics ) 1 1 100 64 13
l' Matrix Spike (M) { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked:  0DD30854-06
RuntD: HP_U pO0403B-235173  Units: mg/L
Analysls Date: O4/03/2000 16:52 Analyst:  WR
l Analyle Sample Resul] MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Resut | MSD % |RPD|RPD | Low |FHigh
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Umit
Adided Added
'ne Range Organics ND| 09 ooz 102 o8 0.97 108] 562 36| 36| 160
1alifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reportiﬁg Limif * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detecledd in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDU and PQL

A/6I00 &:50:19 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

86680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
(713) 560-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
l‘ 222903X
ysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00030881
lethod: SWa021B . LabBatchID: . R11682
l‘ Mathod Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
D HP_R 0004034235129  Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysls Date; 04/03/2000 20:59 Analyst:  CJ ' 00030881-02A S5-9-GP1
i D00308681-03A 5-11-GP1
00030881-09A 50-GP2
, 00030861-10A S-11-GP2
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 00030831-20A SP-1-1
l Bonrene . ND 1.0 B o
Eihybenzene ND 1.0
tor-butyl ether ND 1.0
Toluene i ND 1.0
m . ND 1.0
o-Xyleno ND 1.0
[Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Sur: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene ) 9441 59127
l Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 58.1 4B-156
' Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
RuniD: HP_R_OD0403A-235487  Units:  ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 04/64/2000 8:19 Analyst: CJ
l Analyte ' Spike | Resut | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Benzene ‘ 50 45 a5 60 116
IEthylbenzene ] 50 45y 85 68 127,
Methyl tert—butyi_ ether 50| 42 84 64 126
Toluene 50| 47 94 64 122
m,p-Xylene ) 100 94 94 65 129
' ’ o-Xylere 50 47 94 B8 127
Xylenes, Total 1 150 141 o4 &8 129
. ‘ " Matrix Spike (MS) 7 Maltix Spike Duphcate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: ~ 00030881-07
I RunlD: HP_R_DD0403A-235185  Linits: ug/Kg
Analysls Date; 04/03/2000 18:49 Analyst:  CJ
Analyte Sample Resull] M5 MS Result MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |{RPD|RPD|Llow ]High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery * | Limit | Lirnit | Limi
lz Added Added
ene ' NO|20] 15 774] 20 14 708 856 34 35 139
thylbenzene ND| 20 15 76.0 20] 14] 710 s78| 35| 31} 137
vt teri-butyl ether ND| 20 14 68.0 20 12 61.0] 100 22 27| 196
ne ND| 20 18] 780 20 14 715| 872 28 31 137
Qualifiers: ND/LE - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
. B - Anaiyte detecied in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
A/E00 6:50.20 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
222903X
sis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00030881

thod: sSwWeoz2iB LabBatchiD: . R11682
l Matiix Spike (MS) { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 0003088107

RunlD: HP_R_000403A-235155  Units: ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 04032000 18:49 Analyst  CJ
l Anmalyte Sample Result| MS MS Result MIS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD|RPD| Low |High

Spike Recovery { Spike Recovety Limit | Limit | Limk
Added Adderd
yiene No| 4ol 30 754]  40) 28 70.7| 641 38 18] 144
ND 2n 15 74.8 20] 14 700 663 57 25| 139
enes, Tolal ND 60 45 750 60 ) 42 700 6850 3B 19 144
ualifiers: HO/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte delected in the associaled Method Blanic D - Recovery Unrepotiable due to Dilution
J - Eslimated value betweent MDL and PQL
41600 6:50:20 AM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 WTERCHANGE DRIVE
I F ‘ HOUSTON, TEXAS TTos4
® (713) 6500901
I Quality Controf Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
222903X
'aiysis: Gasofine Range Organics WorkOrder: 00030881
ethod: CA_GRO Lab BatchID: © R11684
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
lﬂD: HMP_R 0004038235272 (nits:  mg/Kg Lab Sampie ID Client Sample 10
wlysis Date: 04/03/2000 20:59 Analyst:  CJ 00030681-02A 5-9-GP1
00G30881-03A S-11-GP1
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
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l Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 00030881 Received by- Stelly, D'Anna
l Date and Time Received: 3/31/00 10:00:00 AM Cartier name: FedEx
Temperature; 4
lsﬁppingcontainerlooolerhgmdcondiﬁon? . Yes M No[J  NotPresent []
Custody seals intact on shippping containericooler? Yes [J No[J  NolPresent §
l Custody seals intact on sample boities? Yes [ Noll  NotPresent B
Chain of custody present? Yes W No (]
l Chain of custody signed when refinquished and received? Yes Ml No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Ne [
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes M No []
Sample containers intact? Yes No (]
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No [
l Al samples recelved within holding time? Yes i No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes B Nol]  NotPresent [l
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Na [J
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ExxonMobil Gene N. Ortega

I Territory Manager
Refining & Supply Company e
Giohal Remediation Global Remediation — US Retail

" 2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

Concord, CA 94520
(925} 246-8747 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exxonmobil.com | EXOI'I MOblI
Refining & Supply

October 29, 2002

Mr. Don Hvrang

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

- Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oaklﬁnd, California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entifled Response to Agency Corments, dated October 29, 2002,
for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmenta! Reschrtions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California,
and presents a response to agency comments regarding the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me af (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Response fo Agency Comments, dated October 29, 2002.

cC w/ attachment
- Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

October 29, 2002
ERI 222903G0.L08
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Response to Agency Comments, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235,

2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
has prepared this response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County) technical
comments and requests for information provided in a letter dated September 11, 2002 (Attachment A).

RESPONSE TO AGENCY COMMENTS

In the September 11, 2002 letter, the County requested the following specific information. The
County's requests are paraphrased in bold text, and ERI's responses follow,

Conduit Study - The groundwater monitoring wells downgradient and closer to the former tank
location and dispensers, MWGH, RW1, and RW2, found concentrations as high as 47,100 ug/l
TPHG, 7,880 ug/l benzene, and 7,760 ug/l MTBE, since 2001. Further downgradient
groundwater monitoring wells, MW6I and MW6J, have almost always been Non-Detectable (ND)
for all contaminants of concern. A conduit study is needed to determine if preferential pathways
exist.

ERT is currently performing a preferential pathway study in the vicinity of the site. The results of the
study will be incorporated into a Work Plan for Off-Site Delineation (see below) under separate cover.

‘Site Characterization - The groundwater plame appears to be migrating off the east side of the
property. Submit a proposal for additional groundwater sampling to delineate the plume,

ERI has prepared a Work Plan for Off-Site Delineation, which will be submitted under separate cover.
Upon authorization from ExxonMobil, ERI intends to submit the Work Plan by November 27, 2002, -

DPE Interim Remediation ~ "Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE) Pilot Test" dated October 19, 2001,
determined that DPE was effective at this site. Submit your recommendation and specifications
for DPE on a full scale. '

ERI will prepare a Corrective Action Plan (CAP), which will evaluate remedial alternatives, including
DPE, at this site. Upon authorization from ExxonMobil, ERI intends to submit the CAP by
June 30, 2002,

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novaio, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato + Seattle




ERI 222903G0. 108 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235. Oakland, California October 29, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring - Include fuel oxygenates, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropy! Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and
Ethanol. Also, include lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene Dichloride
(EDC). In your discussion of the results, provide recommendation as to whether these analyses
should be continued. '

Fuel oxygenatés and lead scavengers will be analyzed on a quarterly basis beginning first quarter 2003.
After receiving laboratory analytical results of groundwater samples taken during the first quarter 2003
sampling event, ERI will evaluate whether these analyses should continue.

Soil Sample Analyses for MW6A, MW6B, MW6C, and MW6D (drilled June & July 1988) are
missing. Submit. :

The well installation report for MW6A through MWG6D, entitled Subsurface Investigation, submitted by
Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) on July 20, 1988, is included in Attachment B. According to this
report, HLA analyzed soil samples in the field using a photo-fonization detector {PID), but did not
retain soil samples for laboratory analyses.

You were previously requested to submit a "list of landowners" in a letter dated May 4, 1999, No
response was found in our files. Enclosed is a copy of our letter. You must inform all current
record owners of fee title to the site of proposed actions and certify to us that they have been
informed. Please submit a list of landowners. : '

The name and mailing address for the current site property owner is as follows:

Fee Title Holder: Mr. Lam H. Truong
Mailing Address: © 2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California 94612-2315

The Metroscan Property Profile, provided by First American Title Company of Alameda, California, is
included in Attachment C,

Based on the above, ERI formally requests an extension for submittal of the Work Plan to
November 27, 2002 to allow inclusion of the conduit study and review of the data to evaluate potential
off site drilling locations.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang -

Alameda Couaty Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577




ERI 222903G0.L08 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Qakland, California October 20. 2002

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324 with any
"questions regarding this site.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc,

CREY

Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist

- LRl

Chappell
Program Manager

Attachment A: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter,

Dated September 11, 2002
Attachment B: Subsurface Investigation (Harding Lawson Associates, July 20, 1988)
Attachment C: Metroscan Property Profile from First American Title

Company, Alameda, California
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY LETTER,
' DATED SEPTEMBER 11, 2002
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s ALAMEDA COUNTY
J HEALTH CARE SERVICES

(3 AGENCY
l LA DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-~

ENVIF{ONMENT Al. HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

September 11, 2002

Gene Ortega, Temtory Managcr Global Remediation — US Rr:tall
ExxonMobil

Refining & Supply Co.

Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250

Concord, CA 94520

S

Dear Mr. Oriega: ) —

‘ Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000358, Exxon #7-0235,
2225 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

- Alameda County Environmental Health staff reviewed “Well Installation Report ...” dated
September 7, 2001; “Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test” dated October 19, 2001, and quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports mcludmg “...2" Quarter 2002, all prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Conduit Study — The groundwater monitoring wells downgradient and closer to the
former tank location and dispensers, MW6H, RW1, and RW2, found concentrations as
high as 47,100 ug/l TPHQ 7,880 ug/l benzene and 7,760 ug/l MTBE, since 2001.
Further downgradient groundwater monitoting wells, MW6I1 and MW6J, have almost .
always been NonDectable (ND) for all contaminants of concern. A conduit study is
needed to determine if preferential pathways exist.

2). Sife Characterization - The groundwater plume dppears to be migrafing off.the eastside of
the property. Submit a proposal for additional groundwater sampling to dclmcatc the
plume.

Cers -
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Mr. Ortega
September 11, 2002
Page 2 of 2

3) DPE Interim Remediation - “Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE) Pilot Test” dated October 19,
2001 determined that DPE was effective at this site. Submit your rccommendahon and
specifications for DPE on a full scale.

4) Groundwater Monitoring - Include fuel oxygenates, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Eiher
(TAME), Ethy] Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl .
Alcohol (TBA), and Ethanol. Also, include lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB),
Ethylene Dichloride (EDC). In your discussion of the results, provide recommendation
as to whether these analyses should be continued.

5) Soil Sample Analyses for MW6A, MWGB, MW6C, MW6D (dnlled June & July 1988) -
Missing. Submit.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
You were prewously requested to submit a “list of landowncrs” in a letter dated May 4, 1999.

. No response was found in our files. Enclosed is a copy of our letter. You must inform all curent
record owners of fee title to the site of proposed actions and certify to us that they have been

informed. Plcasc submit a “list of landowners™.

TECHNICAL REPORT R_EQUEST

Please subzmt the following teclmical reports to the Alameda County Enwronmental Health
(Attentlon Don Hwang), according to the following schedulc

October 31, 2002 - Work Plan -

October 31, 2002 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3™ Quarter 2002
October 31, 2002 - Soil Sample Report for MW6A, MW6B, MW6C, MW6D
January 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4% Quarter 2002
April 30, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1“ Quarter 2003

* July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2™ Quarter 2003

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.

Smcere]y,

P’*\,‘ . ﬁ\d‘r——q}
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

. Local Oversight Program

¢:  Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, fnc., 73 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949-5791

File
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A Report Prgpared for

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc,

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, Celifornia 91608

SUBSURFACE INYESTIGATION
TEXACO STATION NO. 62488000195
2225 TELEGRAFPH AVYENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

HLA Job No. 2251,052,04

(/\mﬂdM

: James rdons

Project Geologlst

PAA S

Sfepldn J. Psborne
Civil Engineer

Harding Lawson Associates
666 Howard Street

San Francisco, California 941035
415/543-8422

July 20, 1988
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Harding Lawscn Asmaclates

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the subsurface investigation performed by
Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) at Texaca Service Station No. 62488000195, located
at 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (see Plate 1). The work was verbally
authorized by Mr. Rebert Robles, Environmental Conservation Coor:iinamr for Texaco
Refining and Marketing, Inc. Our gcope of services was provided by Texaco Refining
and Marketing, Inc., and it included the following tasks:

1, Obtain utility clearances and well permits

2. Instalt, develop, and sample three monitoring wells

i Survey wells and measure water levels

4, Caloulate the direction of ground-water flow; if required, install a fourth
well at the downgradient property corner

5. Analyze one ground-water sample from each monitoring well for
benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BETX)

6. Document the results of our investigation in a report.

FIELD INVESTIGATION
Drilling and Sampllng

HLA explored subsurface conditions at the site by drilling and sampling four soil
borings on June 5 and July 6, 1988. Their locations are ghown on Plate 2. Tﬁe borings
were advanced using truck-mounted, 6~ and 8-inch-diameter flight auger drilling
equipment, They wsre sampled using a Standard Penetration Test split-barrel sampler,
An HLA field geologist directed the drilling and logged the borings, The boring logs
are presented on Plates 3 through 6, and the soils have been desctibed in accordance

with the Unified Soil Classification System shown on Plate 7. The logs include the blow

B REHGRATAE
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Harding Lawson Assoolates
counis obtained during sampling; tﬁc blow counts have been converted fo standard
penetration blow counts (N-valueg).*

The soil sg_mples were screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID).
The PID re_adings were used to indicate relative concentrations of volatile organic
compounds in the soil; they are presented on the logs, No soil samples were retained for
chemical testing,

All drill cuttings were placed in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
drums for subsequent disposal by Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc, Sampling
equipmgnt was washed with a trisodinm phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with cleanr
water between samples. All drilling equipment was steam-cleaned before and after each

boring.

Monitoring Well Installation
We installed a monitoring well in each boring under a permit issued by the
Alameda County Fladd Control District. The wells were constructed of steami=cleaned, R
2-ingh-diameter, Schedule 40 PVC casing, as shown on the well construction details,
Plates 3 throngh 6. The annular space between the casing and the borehole wall was
filled with No. 3 Monterey sand to approximately 2 feet above the top of the screened
casing. A l- to 2.5-foot-thick bentonite seal was placed above the sand pack, and the
remainder of the annulus was filled with a cement/bentonite grout to just below the
ground surface. The top of each well was placed slightly below the ground surface.
The wells were equipped with locking watertight caps to prevent the inflow of surface

water, and a watertiglgt locking traffic box, set stightly above the surrounding grade, was

*  Standard penetration N-values are defined as the number of blows of a 140-pound
hammer falling 30 inches required to edvance a standard sampler (2 inches Q.D. and
1,5 inches LD,) the final 12 inches of an 18-inch drive. The standard hammer
driving mechanism utilizes a cathead-drum and rope and pulley system.

|\
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installed over each well. Monitoring Wells MW-6A, MW-6B, MW-~6C, and MW-6D were

- completed to depths of 19.5, 19, 19.5, and 1.5 feet below grade, ﬁspectively. MW-6D

was placed immediately downgradient of the underground tanks; the ground-water

gradient was based on the ground-water elevations taken on June 24, 1988.

H lopment and Samplin
On June 24, 1988, Monitoring Wells MW-6A, MW-6B, and MW-6C were

developed, sampled, and surveyed by an HLA technicign, The sample container from

MW-6A was broken during transport to the lzboratory; another sample was collected on

June 28, 1988, MW-6D was developed, sampled, and surveyed on July 11, 1988, Prior
to and after development, & clear lucite bailer was lowered intg the well to cheek for
free product. Each well was developed by bailing 10 to 14 well casing volumes with a
stainless-steel bailer. The temperature, pH, and conductivity of ﬁw purged water were
monitored during the development of the well. Purged water was placed in
DOT-gpproved drums for subsequent disposal by Texacd Refining and Marketing, Inc,
Ground~water samples were collected from each well using & clean stainless-steel

bailer, The ground-water samples were decanted from the bailer into

laboratory-prepared, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The sample vials

were immediately sealed, Iabeled, and placed in a cooler with ice until delivery to
ChemWest Analytical Laboratories, Inc,, in Sacramento, California, for cherﬁical testing.
All sampling equipment was washed with a TSP solution and rinsed in clean water and
distilled water between sampliog of each well,

Appropriate quality assﬁkance and quality control (QA/QC) measures were
employed during the field investigation. HLA maintains an internzl QA/QC program

that includes provisions for avoiding cross-contamination during site investigation and

Bl447-R6 mm Mllmm“ﬂﬂmmlwlwg sof6
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Hevding Lawson Assooletes

procedures for decontamination, sample handling and preservation, and chain-of-

custody.

Il Sur n
The top of each well casing was surveyed to a temporary datum located at the
western end of the dispenser island nearest West Grand Avenue with an assumed

elevation of 100 feet (HLA datum, Plate 2), Well monitoring and survey data are
presented in Table 1.

Table 1. Well Monitoring and Survey Data -

Top of . Ground-Water
Casing Depth to** Surface
Well Elevation* Ground Weter Elevation
~ No, (feet) {feet) {feet) - Comments
o MW-6A w98 69 13.25 85.74 No"Petroleum SR
odars were
MW-6B 98.81 12,86 85.95 noticed In the
: ground-water
samples from
' Wells GA,
MW-6C 59,89 14.21 85.68 6B, or 6C,
MW-6D 98,72 13,48 85,24 1/40 inch of
floating product
was noticed in
MW-6D.

¥  HILA datum.
#  On July 11, 1988,

= AR
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Harding Lawson Asxoclates

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

rf n s rf. nditions
The site is relatively flat and paved with 4 inches of asphaltic concrete and
4 inches of aggregate baserock. Discontinuous layers of sand gnd clay of both estuarine
and continental origins, with an aggregate thickness of as much as 21.5 feet, were
encountered. Petroleum odors were noticed in the soil samples from MW-6C and

MW-6D, The strongest odors were noticed in the samples from MW-6D taken between

depths of 12.5 and 15.5 feet below the ground surface.

Groupd Water

The depth to ground water across the site ranges from 13 to 14.5 feet below the
ground surface. The calcnlated ground-water flow is to the southwest, as shown on
Plate 2. The ground-water gradient of the upper aquifer is 0.002 fest per foot, based on

the information in Table 1.

Chemical Analysis _

Ground-water samples from each well were aralyzed for BETX using EPA
Method 602, and the reportable concentrations are summarized in Table 2, The
laboratory reports are presented in the Appendix. The drinking water action levels*
(DWAL) for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluens, and xylenes are 0,7, 684, 100, and 620 parts

per billion {ppb), raspeétively. As indieated, the concentrations measured in the samples

 from MW-6A and MW-6B are below the DWALs, The concentrations maasured in the

sample from MW-6C exceed the DWAL for benzene and xylengs. The sample from

MW-6D exceeds the DWAL for benzene,

*+  Drinking water action lavels were recommended by the State Department of Health
Services in their letter dated October 1587,

A B “:
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Harding Lawson Assoclztes
Table 2. Results of Ground-Water Analyses
(concentrations in micrograms per liter [pg/1])

Well Ethyl-

No. - Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenas
MW-64 ND (0.5) ND (2) ND (1) ND (1)
MW-6B ND (0.5) ND (2) ND (1) 5.0

. MW-6C 7400 170 7.1. 2300
MW-6D 220 ND (20) 27 ND (10)
DWAL Q0.7 630 100 620

ND = Nondetectable,
Deétection limits are given in parentheses.
B1447-R8 i 6ol 6
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Laboratory Tests 3 g2k & ¢ Elevation Date_6/15/88
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¢ concret
1 // ::::ﬂagregate baseroc§ pavement
/ GRAY SILTY CLAY WITH SAND (CH)
gtiff, moistc
GRAY SILTY SARD TRACE CLAY (SM)
= dense, moist
21 1 <
/ BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
14 <1 / stif, moist
10-2 %
R % BROWN SAND (SP)
' . . » | very dense, saturated
20/5% <1 15'X .o :
«7) GRAYISH RROWN CLAYEY SARD (SC)
medium dense, saturated '
/ BLUISH GRAY SILTY CLAY {CH)
1ff, molst
20 / very st »
11 <1 .
%
==+l pattom of boring 21.5 feet
boring cleaned out to 20 feet
257 ‘stabilired water level at
13.5 feet on 7/11/88
#%PID = photo lonization detector,
HNU PT 101 30-
ppm = parcs per million
##55H Sampler blow counts converted
to SPT blow counts
*kxRefarence Rlevation 35-
(arbitrary datum)
I ﬁlllﬂ IMIH&IIMIIMH :
40- TXO001Y23%3
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Rvi \ slight petroleum ador’
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mediun stiff, moist, with
8 < 16+ lenses of clayey sand
sand (SP) layer
20~ /
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25+
atabilized water level at
13 feet on 7/11/8B
301
*PID = photo ifondization detector,
HNO PTI 101
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A RN
L
40- ETX000L?239 i
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Enginears, Goologlsts Texaco Statlon — 62488000195
& Gaophysicists 2225 Telegraph Avenue 4
i Oakland, California
ORAWN JOB NUMBER AFPRCVED BATE THEWISED DATE
HS 2251 0582.04 D 7/88




NV, o0 F.lg/325

Blows/foot
Heading

PID *
{ppm]}

Laboratory Tests

| el

35 1

28 - 25

4B 60

30 10

#*PID = photo ionization detector,

HNU PT 101
ppm = parts per million

x%Rofevence Elevation
(arbitrary datum)

S

Equipment
Elevation 100-2 feet***p.4p 6/15/88

B-inch Hollow Stem Auger .

asphaltic concrete pavement
aggregate baserock

GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY
WITH SAND (CL)

very moist, with slight
petroleum odor

stained gray between 2 and
2-1/2 feat, with petroleum
odor

becomes browvn

GRAY MOTTLED BROWN SANDY
CLAY (CL)

very stiff, moist, very
slight perroleum odor
BROWN SILTY CLAY TRACE

SAND (CL)
very stiff, moist, vexy
slight petroleum odor

GRAY CLAYEY SAND (SC)
dense,

GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
dense, moist

o Depth (i)
Sample

104

GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)

204 hard, moist

bottom of boring 21.5 feet
boring cleaned out to 20 feet

stabilized water level at

05 14,5 feet on 7/11/88

R B

40- EYXoooy?eayy

Harding Laxwson Assoclates
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20+
12 K|
e bottom of boring 20 feat.
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30-
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= CHEMWEST

B ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

July 6, 1988

Harding Lawson
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Mr. Greg Fasiano
Subject; Report of Data -~ Case Number 1802

1

Dear Mr. Fasiano:

The technical staff at CHEMWEST is pleased to provide our report for the
analysis you requested; BTEX — EPA Method 602.

Two water samples for Project numberx 2251-052-03 were received June 27,
1988 in good condition. Results of the analysis along with the analytical
methﬁolngy and appropriate reporting limits are presented on the following
page(s).

Thank you for choosing CHEMWEST Laboratories. Should you have questions
concerning this data report or the analytical methods emnloyed, pleasé do not
hesitate to contact Margie Namba, our sales representative or your project
manager, We hope that you will consider CHREMWEST Laboratories for your
future analytical support and service requirements,

Sincerely,
.kxk\'%w -
Jill B, Henes, Ph.D. and J: i
Vice President of Technical Services ject Manager
JB:ds
cot Joel Bird, President
ile

T

ETXDO0L?EH0d
600W North Market Boulevard  »  Sacramento, CA95834 «  Phone (916) 923-0840 «  FAX (916) 923-1935

*

A Subsidiary of CompuChem Corporation

+ i .
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ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

BTEX (Benzene; Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes) by Purge & Trap and
_ GC-PID ‘

WATER - Method 602 or 8020

A 5 ml sample volume, or 5 ml of a suitable dilution, is purged on a
suitable purge and trap system with helium. The purged sample is analyzed
on & Gas Chromatograph equipped with a Photoionization Detector (PID). A
packed column js used to separate the compounds,

SOIL -~ Method 8020

A 10 gram, or.other appropriate aliquot of soil, is weighed into a clean
VOA vial, Soils received in brass core tubes are sampled by discarding 2-5
centimeters of soil from each end of the tubes (this is done to reduce the
possibility of analyzing a portion of soil that has been exposed to sampling
technique contaminstion). Equal aliquots of soil are then remeved from
each end of the tube and combined in the VOA vial, Soil in jars or bags
is aliguoted using a similar technique, which discards exposed sample
surfaces. A 10 ml, or other appropriate volume -of-methanol, is- added to
the soil and the soil is shaken with the solvent. 100 ul of the extract, or
2 reduced aliquot or volume of a suitable dilution, is injected into 5 ml of
laboratory blank water and analyzed by the same technigve used for water
samples, :

Py
ks

]

*”

!
i Hmmmﬂﬂ ,MIH CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. -
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, XYLENES

Client I.D.: 6B

CHEMWEST I.D.: 1802 -1

e il Y M Y PP W ey e . ey e S, R S A R e A S S e s ks e e e QY oY [l TP . e ey

Date(s) Analyzed: 07/05/88 Matrix : Water
thru = ¢ 07/05/88
Amount
Detected RI,
Compound (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene BRIL 0.5
. Toluene BRL 1
Ethyl Benzene ' BRL 2
Total-Xylenes (1) 5.0 1
% ‘Acceptance
Surrogate Recavery Window
ortho-Chlorotoluene = - 106% 50-150%

BRL: Below Reporting Limit.
‘RL: Reporting Limit.

(1): Total of P-, M~, and O~ Xylenes,

Approved by: zf

B

: _ ETXDOOL72405
- CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

LT

REV2:1.88
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, XYLENES

’

Client I.,D.;: 6C

N, 554

F.23-33

CHEMWEST I.D.: 1802-2
Date(s) Analyzed: 07/05/88 Matrix t Water
thru t 07/05/88

Amount

Detected RL
Compound (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 7400 0.5
Toluene 170 1
Ethyl Benzene 7.1 2
Total-Xylenes (1) 2300 1

L3 Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Window
ortho~Chlorotoluense 91% 50-150%

Al gt e e el e e e e s e -

BREL:
RL:

Below Reporting Limit.
Reporting Limit.

(1}: Total of P~, M=, and O~ Xylenes,

Approved by: )_-/{
ETXDOOY7ay0L,

* CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
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CHEM WEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,INC. “7 Order No 1802
600 West North Market Blvd. Date Recd. WS
Sacramento, California 95834 Compl. Date.
(916) 923-0840 FAX (916) 923-1938 Section oy
CLIENT: f/ﬂﬂD/Dé Lo AosDt /3428 project, Name: J2ssen Dlle
Kﬁ'- MLM W ”/14 ')/ Project No. LAY bR OF .
A FTE LOF PO. NO.

ANALYSIS:

4@0 o, CA4 Q4520 .:mm Larvangy
Phone % éf # - gééﬁ

% e e ahes > 1
M,QM%M—%M—@&
IS0T -] _ &olP MWMML%e/ LY Waler [thopd oon wgé

L2 6l Mi- D datfis  Prex Mé»ér..?—‘r@mé’ymwa

o= sevew (7) “Day i) Ao

M#_Aﬁ&m@m__ LT —prs

ETX0ODXTE407

. et

SAMPLE WILL BE HELD 30 DAYS UNLESS LONGER TIME IS ARRANGED
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Project Manager:_Cznec Faxasso Recordér: 7% L — e £ % g
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= CHEMWEST

M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

July 11, 1988

Harding & Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 199
Concord, CA 94529

Attention: Greg Fasiano
Subject: Report of Data - Case Number 1839
Dear Mr. Fasiano:

The technical staff at CHEMWEST is pleased t¢ provide our report for the
analysis you requested: BTEX — RPA Method 682.

One water samples for Project Texaco SL 6, Project Namber 225185284, was
received July 1, 1988 in good condition. Resnlts of the analysis, along with
the analytical methodology and appropriate reporting limits, are presented on
the following pages.

Thank you for choosing CHEMWEST Laboratories, Should you have questions
concerning this data report or the analytical methods employed, please do not
hesitate to contact either Margie Namba, our Sales Representative or your va

Project Manager. We hope that you will consider CHEMWEST Laboratories for
your futnre analytical support and service requirements.

Sincerely,
;;%/%L_ / Z

Jill B, Henes, Ph. D. and oel Bird
Vice President of Technical Secrvices Project Manager

JB:me

ce: File

LT

ETXDO0L7EY0
600W North Market Boulevard  +  Sacramento, CA95834 «  Phone (916) 923-0840 «  FAX (946) 923-1938

A Subsldiary of CompuCherm Carparation
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ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

ETEX (Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes) by Porge & Trap. and
GC~-PID

WATER ~ Method 662 or BHZG

A 5 ml sample volume, or 5 ml of a sujtable dilution, is purged on a
suitable purge and trap system with helium. The purged sample is analyzed
on a Gas Chromatograph equipped with a Photolonization Detector (BID). A
packed column is used to separate the compounds. '

SOIL - Method 8628

l A 18 gram, or other appropriate aliquot of eoil, is weighed into & clean
VOA vial. Soils received in brass core tubes are sampled by discarding 2-5
centimeters of B0l from each end of the tubes (this is done to reduce the

' possibility of analyzing a portion of soil that has been exposed to sampling
technigque contamination), Egqual aliquots of soil are then removed from
each end of the tube and combined in the VOA vial. BSoil in jars or bags

. is aliquoted using & mimilar technique, which discards exposed sample
surfaces. A 10 ml, or other appropriate volume of methanol, is added to

s the soil and the soil is shaken with the solvent.” 100 ul of the'E€xtract, or
a reduced aliguot or volume of a suitable dilutioh, is injected into 5 ml of

' laboratory hlank water and analyzed by the same technique used for water
sanmples. '

: {
| w CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
ETXONOL724h0 -

WALTABAAN
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL

Client I.D,: 6-2

BEHZENE, XYLENES

MU.BSE  P.28.3s

CHEMWEST I.D,.,:; 1838

Date(s} Analyzed: 7/47/88 Matrix : Water
thru :t 7/¢8/88
Amount

Detected RL
Compound {ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene BRL 8.5
Toluene BRL 1
Ethyl Benzene "BRL 2
Total-Xylenes (1) BRL 1

% Acceptance

Surragate 7 . Recovery Window
ortho-Cblorotoluene l5a% 5¢-150%
BRL: Below Reporting Limit.
RL: Reporting Limit.
(1): Total of P-, M-, and O— Xylenes,
Approved by: IQ E'rxuum.?aun REV2:1.88

CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
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CHEM WEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,ING. _ - [ Order No 1838

600 West North Market Bivi, ; M= 8 dﬁ pae Recd HBBE@ (1D
|
]

l
Sacramento, California 95834 . (? . e “.\\: Compl. Date
(916) 923-0840 FAX (916) 9231938 (& g U AR
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ETXODROL?24LE
SAMPLE WILL BE HELD 30 DAYS UNLESS LONGER TIME IS ARRANGED
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= CHEMWEST
— ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

July 19, 1988

Harding & Lawion
1355 Willow Way, Suite-109
Concord, CA  9452¢

Attention: Mr, Steve Osborne
Subject: Report of bata -~ Case Huﬁber 1899
Dear Mr. Osborne:

The technical staff at CHEMWEST is pleased to provide our report
for the analysis you requested: BIEX - EPA Method 602.

One water sample for Project Texaco - Station #6, Project Name
2251,052,8¢ was received June 12, 1988 in good condition. Results
of the analysis, along with the analytical methodology and
appropriate reporting limits, are presented on the following page(s).

you for choosing CHEMWEST Laboratories., Should you have
questions concerning this data report or the analytical methods
employed, please do not hesitate to contact Margie Namba, ocur
sales representative or your project manager. We hope that you
will consider CHEMWEST Laboratories for your future analytical
support and service requirements.

Sincerely,
Jill B. Henes, Fh.D. and
Vice President of Technical Services - "Project Manager
JBirth
c¢c: Flle
e ERARAMEmAnT
_ i
ETXDNDL?72424

F.3i/3s

&00W North Market Boulevard  «  Sacramenio, CA95834 +  Phone (916) 923-0840  «  FAX (916) 923-1938

. . . . .
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A Subsidiary of CompuChem Corporation
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ANALYTICAI, METHODOLOGY

BTEX éﬁgnﬁtené} Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes) by Purge & Trap and
~FID '

WATER - Method 602 or B020

A 5 ml sample volume, or 5 ml of a suitable dilution, is purged on a
spitable purge and trap system with helium, The purged sample is analyzed
on & Gas Chromatograph equipped with a Photolonization Detector (PID), A
packed column is used to separate the compounds,

SOIL - Method 8020

A 10 gram, or.other appropriate aliguot of soil, if weighed into 2 clean
VOA vial, BSoils received in brass core tubes are sampled by discarding 2-5
centimeters of soil from each end of the tubes (this is done to reduce the
possibility of analyzing a portion of soil that has been expeosed to sampling
technique contamination). Egqual aliguots of seil are then removed from
each end of the tube and ecombined in the VOA vial. Soil in jars or bags
is aliguoted using a similar technique, which discards exposed sample ...
surfaces, A 10 ml, or other appropriate volume of methanol, is added to
the soil and the soil is shaken with the solvent. 100 ul of the extract, or
a reduced aliquot or volume of a suitable dilution, is injected into 5 ml of

laboratory blank water and analyzed by the same technigue used for water
samples, _

&

T
: | "mml{mw ‘ CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES; INC.

ETXD00L7EuLS -
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHY), BENZENE, XYLENES

Client I.D,:TEX~@d6~D~1 & 2 CHEMWEST I.D.: 1899-1
Date{s) Analyzed: #7/13/88 Matrix 1 Water

Amount
Detected RL
Compound {ug/L} (ug/L)

Benzene 221 L
Toluene 27 1¢
Ethyl Benzene . BRL 20

Total~«Xylenes (1) BRIL _ 1g

Acceptance
Surrogate _ Recovery Window
--r:-%\:_ ------------ ‘n“_'“q"_u——————————; ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ “ﬁﬂﬂ‘m ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
ortho-Chlorotoluene * 50-158%

—— [ p— [ A —_——— g ) B S B B B g Syt e B P gl e ) YR quly (P, ol S GO o [ el P S A D il B A ke e et S el Mk S P

BRL: Below Reporting Limit.
RL: Reporting Limit.

(1) : Total of P-, M-, and O- Kylenes.
*: Matrix interference,

!
Approved bg:_ ETXODN1L7E4 1k REV2:1.88
o CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
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CHEM WEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES INC. ™1 order Na. 833
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ATTACHMENT C

METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE FROM
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY,
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA




10-24-02  14:00  Fron-First Anerican Title 925-225-2680 T-327  P.002/002  F-450

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=

-t -

I Alameda (CA)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
l Parcel Number 008 06590020}
Chimer : Trmong Lam H
I CoCOwner ot
Site Address : 2225 Telegraph Ave Oakland 94612
Mail Address ' 2225 Telegraph Ave QOalkland Ca 94612
I Owner Phone  : 510-835-1232
Tenant Phone 7
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
I Trensferred : 06/01/2001 Loan Amowrr 1 $7035,500 _
Document # 186312 Lender : Gengral Blectri¢ Cap Busn Asss
I Sale Price : Loan 1ype : Conventional
Deed Type : Interspousal Inierest Rate : Fixed
%6 Owited = 100 Vesting Type : Solz And Scpar
l ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
I Land 1 $519,180 Exempt Type
Structure : $76,500 Exempt Amounr
Orher : Incorporated  :Yes
l Tofal : §$5935,680 Tox Rate Area 17022
%6 Improved 13 - 0I-02 Taxes : $12,388.42
l PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Map Grid : 649 G3
I Census : Tract  : 4028,00 Biock :1
Lemd Use : 850 Com,Service Stations
I PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
. TotalRms Pool : LotAeres .36 Bldg Matl  : Other
Bedrooms {nits 1 Lot SgFr  : 15,893 Bidg Shape
Bathrooms Bldg Num 1 Bldg SqFr - 1,731 Bldz Class ;7.0
I Stories 11 Llevator Year Blt View Qual !
_ Uit Fly : Garage . Eff YrBIt 1964 Topography
I Iformaiion compiled jrom various sources. Real Eslate Solunons makes no representaions
or warranties as i the accuracy or completengsy of formation contained in this repors.
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